activity may differ from criteria, assessments and the results of third parties. In this report management disclose those
facts that will have the greatest probability of realization in a real environment.

Table 34.1. Analysis of currency risk
(In thousands Ukrainian hryvnias)

Currency

as of December 31, 2015 as of December 31, 2014

Monetar
y

financial
assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

net position Monetary
financial
assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

net position

US dollars 2 651 630 2 379 150 272 480  3 456 659 3 080 447 376 212

Euros 176 549 296 655  (120 106) 100 661 366 860 (266 199)

swiss Franc 774 880 767 934  6 946  500 142 624 934 (124 792)

Pound Sterling 3 909 3 809 100  2 276 4 402 (2 126)

Others 2 580 2 882  (302) 2 239 2 551 (312)

Total 3 609 548 3 450 430 159 118  4 061 977 4 079 194 (17 217)

PJSC "Universal Bank"

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements - 31 December 2015

 61

Table 34.2. Sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at the end of
the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the Bank, with all other variables held constant

(In thousands Ukrainian hryvnias)

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
equity

US Dollar strengthening by 25%  68 120 68 120 94 053 94 053

US Dollar weakening by 25%  (68 120) (68 120) (94 053) (94 053)

Euro strengthening by 25%  (30 027) (30 027) (66 550) (66 550)

Euro weakening by 25%  30 027 30 027 66 550 66 550

Swiss Franc strengthening by 25%  1 736 1 736 (31 198) (31 198)

Swiss Franc weakening by 25%  (1 736) (1 736) 31 198 31 198

Pound Sterling strengthening by 25%  25 25 (531) (531)

Pound Sterling weakening by 25%  (25) (25) 531 531

Other strengthening by 25%  (76) (76) (78) (78)

Other weakening by 25%  76 76 78 78

Table 34.3. Sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in weighted average exchange rates
applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the Bank, with all other variables held
constant

(In thousands Ukrainian hryvnias)

2015   2014

Impact on
profit or

loss

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
equity

US Dollar strengthening by 25%  62 184 62 184 47 675 47 675

US Dollar weakening by 25%  (62 184) (62 184) (47 675) (47 675)

Euro strengthening by 25%  (27 790) (27 790) (38 206) (38 206)

Euro weakening by 25%  27 790 27 790 38 206 38 206

Swiss Franc strengthening by 25%  1 630 1 630 (17 609) (17 609)

Swiss Franc weakening by 25%  (1 630) (1 630) 17 609 17 609

Pound Sterling strengthening by 25%  23 23 (286) (286)

Pound Sterling weakening by 25%  (23) (23) 286 286

Other strengthening by 25%  (84) (84) (35) (35)

Other weakening by 25%  84 84 7 7

PJSC "Universal Bank"

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements - 31 December 2015

 62

Interest rate risk.

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial
position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes, but may reduce or create losses in
the event that unexpected movements arise. In the table below is the general analysis of interest rate risk

Table 34.4. General analysis of interest rate risk

(In thousands
Ukrainian
hryvnias)

On demand